
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the 
meeting should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the 
Code, whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to 
Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, consider whether it is appropriate to 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any 
right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING AND/OR OPERATION OF 

HEALTH SERVICES  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive on issues brought to the 

attention of the Committee which impact upon the planning, provision 
and/or operation of health services within Hampshire, or the Hampshire 
population. This report covers the following topic: 
 

 Update on the development of Integrated Care Systems (ICS) in 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 

 
7. PUBLIC HEALTH COVID-19 UPDATE   
 
 To receive a Public Health update on Covid 19. 

 
 

8. NHS COVID-19 UPDATE  (Pages 23 - 44) 
 
 To receive a report from the Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Groups 

providing an update regarding the NHS response to the Covid-19 
pandemic locally, including the progress of the vaccination programme 
and service recovery. Also included for information are written updates 
from the following Trusts: 

 University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust 

 Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust 

 Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
 

 
9. ADULTS' HEALTH AND CARE COVID UPDATE   
 
 To receive an update on Adults’ Health and Care issues related to Covid-

19.  
 

10. PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
 To consider the report of the Chief Executive on proposals from the NHS 

or providers of health services to vary or develop health services in the 
area of the Committee. This report covers the following topic: 
 

 Southern Health: New Mental Health Inpatient Beds Update  
 

Potential break for lunch (if needed, timing to be confirmed at the meeting 
by the Chairman) 
 



11. ADULTS HEALTH AND CARE 2023 SAVINGS PROPOSALS  (Pages 
55 - 224) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise proposals by the Adults Health and Care Department to 

meet the anticipated budget gap by April 2023, prior to consideration by 
the Executive Member for Adult Services and Public Health. (for onward 
submission to Cabinet and Council, as part of the process for setting the 
overall budget) 
 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 225 - 240) 
 
 To consider and approve the Health and Adult Social Care Select 

Committee Work Programme. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Monday, 

28th June, 2021 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 

* Councillor Michael Thierry 
* Councillor Andy Tree 
* Councillor Jacky Tustain 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
   
   
    
    
   
 

 
*= Present   a = apologies 

 
Co-opted members 
*Councillor Cynthia Garton 
*Councillor Julie Butler 
*Councillor Diane Andrews 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received, all expected Members were in attendance.   
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee (HASC) held on 1 March 2021 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
 

5.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made three announcements: 
 
Hampshire Together 
The Chairman reported that in late 2020, a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was established by Hampshire County Council with representation 
from Southampton City Council, to scrutinise proposals by Hampshire Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust in conjunction with the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Clinical Commissioning Group partnership, under the banner ‘Hampshire 
Together: Modernising our hospitals and health services programme’. This 
related to proposals for potentially building a new acute hospital serving the 
population of mid Hampshire.   
 
At the last meeting of the committee on 1 March 2021, the previous Chairman 
announced that options were due to be put forward for public consultation in late 
May 2021. Since then, the Trust and Commissioners had received feedback 
from the national assurance process that had resulted in further work being 
undertaken and the public consultation being delayed. The Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee established to scrutinise these proposals 
would be re-convened when a revised timetable became clear.  

 
Petersfield Community Hospital 
The Chairman highlighted that the Committee had been notified that from 1 June 
2021 the Petersfield Community Hospital would be an Urgent Treatment Centre, 
which meant it offered a wider range of urgent care services than when it was 
previously a Minor Injuries Unit. Further information had been circulated to 
Committee Members of this welcome enhancement.   
 
Merger of GP Practices in Fareham  
The Committee had been notified of plans for 3 GP practices in the Fareham 
area to merge from 1 October 2021. The 3 practices started working 
collaboratively in 2017 and the Clinical Commissioning Group was supportive of 
this development. Further detail had been circulated to Committee members.   
 

6.   PUBLIC HEALTH COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Public Health (see 
Item 6 in the Minute Book) providing an update on the latest position on covid 19 
in Hampshire, including the most up to date data on a range of metrics.  
 

Page 6



3 
 

Members heard that while cases were increasing locally, cases in the over 60s 
were low, indicating the success of the vaccination programme in this age group 
who were most at risk of hospital admission if they catch the virus. The Delta 
variant was increasing, however the evidence suggested this was no different to 
the other variants in severity of the disease or level of protection from the 
vaccine.  
 
Members asked questions for clarification and heard that: 

 A range of work was underway to improve the vaccine uptake in areas 
such as Rushmoor where rates were lower 

 While rates of infection were increasing, this wasn’t reflected in an 
equivalent increase in hospitalisations so far in this wave 

 Clinics were being established for those with ‘long covid’ symptoms, as a 
new disease this was an emerging area 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee note the update. 
 

7.   NHS HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the NHS Hampshire, Southampton and 
Isle of Wight Clinical Commissioning Group providing an update regarding the 
NHS response to the Covid-19 pandemic locally, including the progress of the 
vaccination programme and service recovery (see Item 7 in the Minute Book). 
The Committee also noted that written updates had been provided by the 
following Trusts: 

 Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  

 University Hospitals Southampton NHS Foundation Trust  

 Portsmouth Hospitals University NHS Trust  

 Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust 

 Solent NHS Trust 
 

The Chairman noted that the representative from Frimley Health NHS 
Foundation Trust was unable to attend, but had provided presentation slides for 
their update that would be published and circulated following the meeting.  
 
Representatives from NHS Hampshire, Southampton and Isle of Wight Clinical 
Commissioning Group gave a verbal summary of the latest position and 
responded to questions from Committee members. Members heard that the 
current focus was to vaccinate as many people as possible within the next four 
weeks in response to the Prime Minister’s announcement about the delay to 
lockdown easing. The next phase would include planning for booster vaccine 
doses for priority groups in the autumn.  
 
Hampshire take up of the vaccine had been good locally compared to other parts 
of the country. However, all options to ensure full take up would remain under 
consideration going forwards, including widening the approach to walk in 
facilities and out reach clinics as new needs and opportunities arise.  
 

Page 7



4 
 

Hampshire’s Vaccination centres and clinics had all been well attended to date, 
and include bookable and walk in slots for peoples convenience, in places close 
to homes and communities. Regarding children, the virus posed low risk to this 
age group, and the vaccine
[...]
 urology 
services, on the basis that the Trust has evidenced that this is in the best 
interest of service users, and that sufficient consultation and engagement 
has been undertaken with relevant groups and the feedback taken into 
account. 

 
2. Request an update in the autumn of 2021 regarding this service change. 

 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chief Executive presented the Committee’s work programme (see Item 12 
in the Minute Book). 
 

Page 10



7 
 

Councillor Tree requested that an update on the Whitehill and Bordon Health 
and Wellbeing Hub be considered earlier than November as the District Council 
was discussing the funding for the hub shortly.  
 
Councillor Harrison requested that water fluoridation be added to the work 
programme. When proposed previously the HASC had opposed its introduction 
in Hampshire, however there was a provision in the Health and Care White 
Paper that would enable water fluoridation schemes to be introduced directly by 
the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care.  
 
Councillor Cooper requested that an update be received from the Frimley 
Clinical Commissioning Group regarding the Frimley Integrated Care System, as 
this covered residents in north east Hampshire.  
 
Councillor Pankhurst requested an update on the mental health crisis teams 
topic.  
 
Councillor Tustain requested background reading on the work programme topics 
for new members.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee’s work programme be approved, subject to any 
amendments agreed at this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

Date: 21 September 2021 

Title: 
Issues Relating to the Planning, Provision and/or Operation of 
Health Services 

Report From: Chief Executive 
 

Contact name: Members Services 

Tel:    0370 779 0507 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk   

 
Purpose of this Report 
 

1. This report provides Members with information about the issues brought to the 
attention of the Committee which impact upon the planning, provision and/or 
operation of health services within Hampshire, or the Hampshire population.  

 
2. Where appropriate comments have been included and copies of briefings or 

other information attached. Where scrutiny identifies that the issue raised for the 
Committee’s attention will result in a variation to a health service, this topic will 
be considered as part of the ‘Proposals to Vary Health Services’ report. 

 
3. New issues raised with the Committee, and those that are subject to on-going 

reporting, are set out in Table One of this report. 
 

4. Issues covered in this report: 
 

 Update on the development of Integrated Care Systems (ICS) in Hampshire 
and the Isle of Wight 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

5. The Committee note the update on the development of Integrated Care Systems 
(ICS) in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight and request a further update in January 
2022.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 
 

Executive Summary 
 
Table 1 
 

Topic 
 

Relevant 
Bodies 

Action Taken 
 

Comment 
 

 
Update on the 
development of 
Integrated Care 
Systems (ICS) in 
Hampshire and the 
Isle of Wight 

 
Hampshire 
Clinical 
Commissionin
g Groups 
(CCGs) 

 
The HASC has 
been maintaining 
an overview of 
changes in how 
NHS 
commissioning is 
organised 

 
In March 2021 the 
Committee received an 
update (2021-03-01 HASC 

CCG merger update.pdf 

(hants.gov.uk) ) on plans for 
6 of the CCGs in 
Hampshire to merge from 
April 2021. This update 
also highlighted that a 
Government White Paper 
outlined expectations that 
all parts of England 
establish Integrated Care 
Systems (ICS) on a non 
statutory basis in 21/22, 
expected to become 
statutory from April 2022. 
A review of the footprints 
of proposed ICS was 
undertaken in recent 
months and it was 
confirmed that the 
[...]
aring a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 
public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 

This is a covering report for items from the NHS that require the attention of the 
HASC. It does not therefore make any proposals which will impact on groups with 
protected characteristics. 

 
  

  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Update on the development of Integrated Care systems in 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight for Hampshire Health and Adult Social 

Care Select Committee 

 

September 2021 
 

Context  

 

1. This paper provides an update on the development of the two Integrated Care 

Systems (ICS) which will continue to serve Hampshire residents - Hampshire and Isle 

of Wight Integrated Care System (ICS) and Frimley Health and Care ICS.  This update 

builds on a briefing provided at the previous meeting of the Panel.  

 

2. Integrated Care Systems were established to bring together providers and 

commissioners of NHS services, local authorities and other local partners to plan and 

improve health and care services to meet the needs of their population.  The core 

purpose of an Integrated Care System is to: 

 Improve outcomes in population health and healthcare 

 Tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access 

 Enhance productivity and value for money 

 Support broader social and economic development 

 

3. Integrated care is about giving people the health and care support they need, joined up 

across public services. 

 

4. The Health and Care Bill is currently making its way through the parliamentary 

approvals process.  The Bill is intended to further support the development of 

Integrated Care Systems, and make it easier for partners to collaborate to improve 

health and care for residents.  The Bill will establish ICSs (which are currently informal 

collaborations) as statutory bodies.  The functions 
[...]
 - Up to 4 visitors (including children) can visit  
 an end of life patient (social distancing and IPC measures   
     permitting). Visiting a COVID-19 patient is not usually  
     recommended.  If the visitor becomes symptomatic of COVID-19  
 they must self-isolate and take a PCR test and should let the service  
 know the outcome of the PCR test.

For information on coronavirus restrictions outside of Southern Health, please visit GOV.UK

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: 
Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

Date: 
28 June 2021 

Title: 
Proposals to Develop or Vary Services 

Report From: 
Chief Executive 

 

 

  Contact name: Members Services 

  Tel:    0370 779 0507 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk   

 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to alert Members to proposals from the NHS or 

providers of health services to vary or develop health services provided to people 

living in the area of the Committee. At this meeting the Committee is receiving an 

update on the following topic: 

 

 Mental Health Inpatient Beds update (Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust) 

 

Recommendations  

 

That the Committee: 

 

2. Note and welcome the update from Southern Health regarding the opening of the 
new Cherry Ward at Parklands Hospital in Basingstoke, providing 18 beds for 
female acute mental health patients. 
 

3. Request written confirmation when the Abbey Ward at Antelope House in 
Southampton is opened, for circulation to the Committee.  

 

Executive Summary 

 

4. Proposals that are considered to be substantial in nature will be subject to formal 

public consultation. The nature and scope of this consultation should be discussed 

with the Committee at the earliest opportunity. 

 

5. The response of the Committee will take account of the Framework for Assessing 

Substantial Change and Variation in Health Services (version agreed a
[...]
d Care Department that have been developed as part of the 
Savings Programme to 2023 (SP2023) Programme.  

2. The report also provides details of the Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) that 
have been produced in respect of these proposals and highlights where 
applicable, any key issues arising from the public consultation exercise that was 
carried out over the summer and how these have impacted on the final 
proposals presented in this report.  

3. The Executive Member for Adult Services and Public Health is requested to 
approve the detailed savings proposals for submission to Cabinet in October 
and then full County Council in November, recognising that there will be further 
public consultation for some proposals. 

Recommendation 

That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee consider the detailed 
savings proposals and:  

Either:  

4. Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 
Adult Services and Public Health in section 2 of the report.  

Or:  

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



 

5.  Agree any alternative recommendations equivalent in value to the required 
Savings Programme 2023 total, to the Executive Member for Adult Services and 
Public Health in regards to the budget proposals set out in the report.  

6.  Agree any feedback or comments relating to the Select Committee’s 
recommendations for consideration by the Executive Member when making 
their decision. 

 

Page 56



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Adult Services and Public Health 

Date: 21 September 2021 

Title: Savings Programme to 2023 – Revenue Savings Proposals 

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care and Director of Corporate 
Operations 

Contact name: Sarah Snowdon and Dave Cuerden 

Tel:    
0370 779 0744 

0370 779 3845 
Email: 

Sarah.Snowdon@hants.gov.uk 

Dave.Cuerden@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to outline the detailed savings proposals for 
Adult Social Care and Health that have been developed as part of the 
Savings Programme to 2023 (SP2023) Programme. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
2. To approve the submission of the proposed savings options for Adult’s 

Health and Care contained in this report and Appendix 1 to the Cabinet. 
 
Executive Summary  

 
3. This report outlines the detailed savings proposals for the Adults’ Health and 

Care Department that have been developed as part of the Savings to 2023 
(SP2023) Programme.  The report also provides details of the Equality 
Impact Assessments (EIAs) that have been produced in respect of these 
proposals and highlights where applicable, any key issues arising from the 
public consultation exercise that was carried out over the summer and how 
these have impacted on the final proposals presented in this report. 
 

4. The Executive Member is requested to approve the detailed savings 
proposals for submission to Cabinet in October and then full County Council 
in November, recognising that there will be further public consultation for 
some proposals.  

 
Contextual Information 

 
5. Members will be fully aware that the County Council has responded to 

reductions in public spending, designed to close the structural deficit within 

Page 57



 

 

the economy, since the first reductions to government grants were applied in 
2010/11 and then as part of subsequent Comprehensive Spending Reviews 
(CSRs). 
 

6. Whilst in more recent years there have been no reductions in government 
grant to deal with, what small increases there have been have not been 
sufficient to cover inflationary increases, coupled with a continued (and 
growing) underfunding for social care demand pressures. 
 

7. One of the key features of the County Council’s well documented financial 
strategy and previous savings programmes has been the ability to plan well in 
advance, take decisions early and provide the time and capacity to properly 
implement savings so that a
[...]
	11 Adults Health and Care 2023 Savings Proposals
	Adults Health and Care Budget Report SP2023
	Adults Health and Care SP23 - Appendix 2 EIAs

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

21st September, 2021 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Tonia Craig 
a  Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
  Councillor Lance Quantrill 
 

a Councillor Michael Thierry 
a  Councillor Andy Tree 
* Councillor Jacky Tustain 
a  Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Christopher Donnelly 
* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
 

*Present 
Co-opted members 
*Councillor Cynthia Garton 
*Councillor Julie Butler  
*Councillor Diane Andrews 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Liz Fairhurst, Executive 
Member for Adult Services and Public Health and Councillor Fran Carpenter, Assistant 
to the Executive Member. 

 

13.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Vaughan, Councillor Thierry and 
Councillor Curnow-Ford. Councillor Donnelly, as the conservative standing 
deputy, was in attendance in their place.   
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Tree; Councillor Parker-Jones, as 
the independent standing deputy, was in attendance in his place. 
 

14.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 



2 
 

meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

15.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee (HASC) held on 28 June 2021 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Under matters arising in relation to the Minutes, the Chairman confirmed in 
relation to Minute 10 regarding the Working Group on Public Health services that 
the membership of the Working Group was: Cllr Briggs (Chair), Cllr Cooper, Cllr 
Curnow-Ford, Cllr Penman, Cllr Craig, Cllr Tustain and Cllr Tree.   
 

16.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
 

17.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Pascoe Review of Southern Health  
The Chairman announced that on the 9th of September a report was published 
arising from the Second Stage of an Independent Review into the historical 
cases of 5 people who died in Southern Health’s care between 2011 and 2015. 
This Second stage looked at how the Trust had improved in the intervening 
years and the further developments that are planned. The report made 39 
Recommendations and 9 Learning Points on the policy issues of: complaints 
handling, communication and liaison, independent investigatory structures, 
action plans and supervisory structures with the CCG. The HASC will have an 
interest in monitoring the Trust’s implementation of the recommended actions. 
Southern Health would be invited to attend a future meeting of the HASC, for 
Members of the Committee to question key officers regarding the findings of this 
most recent review, and consider the Trust’s plans to respond to the 
recommendations.   
 

18.   ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING AND/OR OPERATION OF HEALTH 
SERVICES  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Frimley Clinical Commissioning Group, 
regarding the development of Integrated Care Systems (ICS) covering the 
Hampshire population (see Item 6 in the Minute Book).  
 
Members heard that the Health and Care Bill requires ICS to be in place by April 
2022, to bring together providers and commissioners of NHS services, local 
authorities and other local partners to plan and improve health and care services 
to meet the needs of their population. It was highlighted that this included a shift 



3 
 

in focus to wellbeing and population health, and tackling inequalities in 
outcomes, experience and access.  
 
Members asked questions for clarification and commented on what they had 
heard. Members commented that greater communication with district councils 
was required. Members highlighted concerns about access to GPs. It was 
acknowledged that primary care was experiencing high demand. Members 
expressed concern about Hampshire patients in the north of the county being 
covered by the Frimley ICS and how the integration across local authority 
borders would work effectively.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee note the update on the development of Integrated Care Systems 
(ICS) in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight and request a further update in January 
2022.    
 

19.   NHS COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update from the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Clinical Commissioning Group, and written only updates from Frimley Health 
NHS Foundation Trust, University Hospitals Southampton NHS Foundation Trust 
and Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust, on the ongoing NHS response to 
the pandemic and the progress of the vaccination programme in Hampshire.  
 
It was highlighted that it was now recommended to offer the covid vaccine to 
children over the age of 12. It was noted that immunity wanes, therefore a 
booster programme was planned for the winter to give priority groups a third 
dose. It was confirmed that being fully vaccinated did not mean people wouldn’t 
catch covid, but reduced the chance an individual would need hospital care if 
they did catch it. Members commented that there was a need to communicate to 
remind people that there remains a risk and safe practices should be continued 
once vaccinated.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee note the update.  
 

20.   ADULTS HEALTH AND CARE 2023 SAVINGS PROPOSALS  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults Health and Care 
and Director of Corporate Operations regarding the detailed savings proposals 
for the Adults Health and Care Department that had been developed as part of 
the Savings Programme to 2023 (SP2023) Programme. 
 
It was reported that the last government spending review was for one year, 
making forward planning difficult. Forecasting indicated that government funding 
would not fully meet the financial pressures the County Council faced, therefore 
there would be a funding gap in April 2023 and the Council would need to make 
savings of £80 million to balance the budget. This was in addition to £45 million 



4 
 

in savings from previous transformation programmes that were yet to be 
delivered.  
 
It was noted that the savings requirement for the Adults Health and Care 
Department under this SP23 savings programme was £40.6 million, alongside 
£29 million still to be delivered from previous programmes. It was highlighted that 
SP23 would not include savings from public health, as this budget was 
ringfenced.  
 
It was indicated that the Department was proposing to achieve the savings by a 
continuation of methods used under previous transformation programmes. There 
were a number of risks to delivery. An overarching ‘balancing the budget’ 
consultation had been undertaken in the summer of 2021 and further 
consultation would be undertaken on the detail of two proposals relating to social 
inclusion services and demand management grants.  
 
Members asked questions and commented on the proposals. The Chairman put 
the recommendation to the vote and it was carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee considered the detailed 
savings proposals and:  
 
Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 
Adult Services and Public Health in section 2 of the report. (To approve the 
submission of the proposed savings options for Adult’s Health and Care 
contained in the report and Appendix 1 to the Cabinet.) 
 

21.   PUBLIC HEALTH COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Public Health, 
providing the latest data on the progress of the Covid 19 pandemic in 
Hampshire. It was highlighted that the Health and Wellbeing Board would be 
considering the ongoing impact of the pandemic on population health.  
 
It was noted that, based on national guidance, there was a Plan A and Plan B for 
managing through the autumn and winter of 2021/22. Plan B would be invoked if 
there was evidence that the NHS was facing unsustainable pressure.  
 
Members asked questions for clarification. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee note the update.  
 

22.   ADULTS' HEALTH AND CARE COVID UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Adult’s Health and 
Care regarding the impact of the pandemic on social care services, covering a 



5 
 

number of aspects including recovery of services, impact on care homes and the 
impact on broader health starting to lead to demand pressures.  
 
It was noted that 97% of staff in Hampshire County Council social care services 
were vaccinated, however there were 1200 unvaccinated staff in the wider 
workforce, and the deadline was approaching in November for the requirement 
that staff working in care homes be vaccinated.  
 
It was discussed that recruitment and retention was a challenge in social care 
roles, particularly as the lowest grade care worker salary was 30% less than the 
lowest salary in an NHS care role. A ‘Call to Care’ campaign was underway to 
attract people to care roles.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee note the update.  
 

23.   PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive on proposals from the 
NHS or providers of health services to vary or develop health services in the 
area of the Committee. This report included an update from Southern Health 
NHS Foundation Trust on developments to increase their inhouse inpatient bed 
capacity.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee:  
 

1. Note and welcome the update from Southern Health regarding the 
opening of the new Cherry Ward at Parklands Hospital in Basingstoke, 
providing 18 beds for female acute mental health patients.  

 
2. Request written confirmation when the Abbey Ward at Antelope House in 

Southampton is opened, for circulation to the Committee. 
 

24.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The representative of the Chief Executive presented the Committee’s work 
programme (see Item 12 in the Minute Book). 
 
It was requested that an item on access to GP services be requested for the 
November meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee’s work programme be approved, subject to any 
amendments agreed at this meeting. 
 
 
 



6 
 

 
  

 Chairman,  
 


